the China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise, the accounting treatments mentioned above were

not performed yet.

9ANNUAL REPORT 2008

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING AND

OPERATIONAL DATA

(IV) DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE PRC AND HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS  (Continued)

（4） Before 1 January 2007, the Company recognized the deferred tax assets of RMB 1,622,000. After

1January 2007, the Company adopted China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise, and stopped

recognizing deferred tax assets with considering that the forecoming profi ts would not be enough to offset

the accumulated losses. The Company has a larger net loss for the current year; therefore, all the deferred tax

assets recognized in the previous years were reversed fully in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards.

10 BEIREN PRINTING MACHINERY HOLDINGS LIMITED

MOVEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND

INFORMATION OF SHAREHOLDERS

(I) CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Unit: Share

 Before change  Increase/decrease in this change (+/-)  After change

   Conversion

   Percentage  Issue of  Bonus  from   Percentage

   Number  (%)  new shares  issue  reserves  Others  Sub-total  Number  (%)

I.  Shares subject to trading moratorium

 1.  State-owned shares

 2.  State-owned legal person shares 201,540,000 47.76   -21,100,000 -21,100,000 180,440,000 42.76

 3.  Other domestic shares

  Including:

  Domestic non-state-owned legal

   person shares

  Domestic public shares

 4. Foreign shares

  Including:

  Overseas legal person shares

  Overseas public shares

 Total shares subject to trading

  moratorium 201,540,000 47.76   -21,100,000 -21,100,000 180,440,000 42.76

II.  Circulating shares not subject to

  trading moratorium

 1. Renminbi ordinary shares 120,460,000 28.55   21,100,000 21,100,000 141,560,000 33.55

 2. Foreign shares listed domestically

 3. Foreign shares listed overseas 100,000,000 23.69   0 0 100,000,000 23.69

 4. Others

 Total shares not subject to

  trading moratorium 220,460,000 52.24   21,100,000 21,100,000 241,560,000 57.24

III.  Total shares 422,000,000 100   0 0 422,000,000 100

Note:  Change in shareholding and note:

Share Segregation Reform of the Company was approved by related general meeting on 20 March 2006 and

implemented on 29 March 2006 as the share record date, and the Company resumed listing for the fi rst time after the

implementation on 31 March 2006. According to the Share Segregation Reform, shares subject to trading moratorium

held by the Company were 222,640,000 shares, of which 21,100,000 shares were listed for circulation on the market

on 5 June 2006 and 21,100,000 Shares were Listed for circulation on the market on 22 May 2008, and the nature of